Maine law.
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CHap: 26,

Tiansaction of
businéss rolating
to schools, in
towns containing
but one school
district,

Provision of ch.
17, sec. 41, rela-
tive'to making
certain returns,
repealed,

District agents,

Act of Feh, 28,
1833, repealed,

Provisions of ch,
117, sec, 42 to 49,
to apply to school
districts,

Tiectors of Presi-
dent and Vice
Prosident.

Mectings for
clectors, how
called.

Names to be of-
fered on a single
Lallot,

ELECTORS OF PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT,

Seer. 14.  In any town containing but one district all- business
relating to schools and school-houses may be transacted at any regs
ular-town ‘meeting, in - the same way and manner in which other
townbusiness is transacteds :

Srer.156.:-Bo-much of section forty-one of chapter seventeen
of the'revised statutes; as.requires superintending-scliool: committees
to make: certain retarns to the selectmen is hereby repealed.

‘Bper. 16, When any town shall vote to authorize -its 'several
school-districts to choose their own agents, as provided in the third
section of "chapter seventeen, as aforesaid, such vote. shall:continue
in force from year to year until rescinded; and the agents of every
such-district shall annually, in March or-April; call-district meetings
for-the choice of agents and other business;: by causing:notice:to-be
given as previded in the twenty-fourth section of the same chapter.

Secr. 17, An act entitled ““an act additional to provide for the
education of youth,” approved February twenty-eighth,.in the:year
one thousand eight hundred and-thirty-three, is hereby repealed.

~8eer. 18, - The provisions of chapter one  hundred- and- seven-
teen of thie revised  statutes, which are contained:in- the sections
from forty-two.to forty-nine (both inclusive) of said-chapter; shall
apply as well to executions against any school-district “as-against
towns.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Chapter 6.
An act vespeeting the clection of clectors of president and viee president.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representalives.in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Secr. 1. In each year, when the election of president and vice
president of the United States is to take place, there shall be chosen
from the inhabitants of this state as many electors of president and
vice president as this state may at such time be entitled to.

Secr. 2. On Tuesday next after the first Monday.in the month
of November, of the year when the election of president and vice
president is to be made, the people of this state qualified to vote
for senators in its legislature, shall assemble in town, plantation, city
or ward meeting, to be notified, held and regulated in the manner
preseribed by the constitution and laws for the election of such
senators.

Seer. 3. Kach voter shall bring in on a single ballot the names
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of the whole number-of electors to which this state may be-then Cuar. 26,
entitled; ol of “so-many of them as be may delermineto vote fori

~Seoride - The votes shall be sorted, counted, declared and ré= f:ﬂfﬁ&‘ggazg
corded; and the veturns of the number of ‘ballots, ‘and  of  the votes Voten, how're-
given for the respective electors, shall be in conformity to the re- ted
quirements of the constitution and laws respecting the election of
such- senators, ‘and- shall- be mmade to the secretary of state on or

belore the second Tuesday after such meeting. ‘

Srcr. 5. On the second- Tuesday after such meéeting, the gov- Yoten to bo e
etnor dnd couneil shall: be in session, and shall open an(] examine govorior nud
the retarns-of votes so made, and shall count the same ;. and tlie
secretary of state shall forthwith transmit to each of such: persons
as:shall-have received the greatest number of votes:so returned; not
exceeding ‘the number by this act required to be thenichosen,-a
certificate  of “his election, .

Seer. 6. 1f, upon examination. of the votes' as aloresaid, it shal] t\l"xl\ﬁ?nlcgc:"{u:}v,
appear that there has not been a clioice of a majority of the wholelmﬁl\ s ot
nimber.of electors, the governor shall, by proclamation, call :the
legislature together forthwith ; and the legislature shall, by joint
ballot of the senators and representatives, assembled in one.room,
choose as- many electors as shall be necessary to complete. the nuni-
ber to which this state may then be entitled.

Secr. 7. The electors so chosen, shall convene in the senate Meeting of the
chamber, at Augusta, on the Tuesday preceding the first. Wednes- st
day of December next after their election, at two of the clock in
the afternoon ; and in case any elector so chosen, by reason of
death or for any other cause, shall not be present, the electors then Yicaneics, how
present shall by a majority of votes, forthwith elect the requisite
number ol persons suitably qualified to supply such deliciency.

Sect. 8. The said electors shall on the said first Wednesday proceedings at
of ‘December, vote by ballot for one person for president, and one sl meoting.
person for vice president of the United States; one of whom, at
least;-shall:not bean inhabitant-of this state;-they shall name in
their ballots the person voted for as president, and in distinct hallots,
the person voted for as vice president ; they shall make and subscribe
three-certificates of all the votes by them given, each of which. cer-
tificates shall contain two distinct lists, one of the votes given: for
president, and the other of the votes given for vice president; they
shall'seal up the same and certify on each certificate, that a list-of
votes-of the state of Maine, for president and vice president of the
United States is contained therein ; the said electors or a major
part.of them, shall also under their hands appoint a person to take

charge of one of the said certificates and deliver the same at the seat
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Cuap. 27,

Compensation,

Becrotary of state
to furnish blank

forms for returns
of votes,

Duty of city,

town and planta- .

tion officers,

Act of March 22,
1844,

Married women
may hold proper-
ty exempt from
the dobts of hus-
band,

MARRIED WOMEN-—-RIGHTS IN PROPERTY.

of government of the United States, to the president of*the senate
of the United States, before the first Wednesday of January then
next ensuing ;- they shall forward by the post-office forthwith one
other of the said certificates directed to the president of the same
senate, at the same seat of government; and they shall forthwith
cause the other of the said certificates to be delivered to the judge
of the district court of the United States for the district of Maine.

Secr. 9. The said electors shall receive such compensation for
their travel and attendance as the members of the legislature.

Secr. 10.  The secretary of state shall procure blank returns of
the ™ proper-form; for such cities, towns and plantations; and to
farnish tlie'several clerks thereof with the'same; at least thirty days
before the day for the election of electors by the peopleof this state
as aforesaid.

Secr. 11, All laws in force, not inconsistent with the provis-
ions of this act, in relation to the duties of city, town and planta-
tion officers and of voters, in the election of governor, senatorsand
representatives to the legislature of this state, shall, as far as the
same ‘may be applicable, apply and be in force, in regard:to the
meetings and elections to be held, and the returns-to' be'made; under
the provisions of this act ; and the like penalties shall be mcurred
for the violation thereof.

Secr. 12, All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Chapter 27,

An act to amend ¢ an act to secure to married women their rights in property.”

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatwes in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Seor. 1. The act “ to secure to married women their rights in
property,” passed the twenty-second day of March, one thousand
eight hundred and forty-four, shall be amended by striking out the
proviso in the first section thereof, which proviso is hereby repealed,
and inserting in lieu thereof at the end of the section, the follow-
ing words: exempt from any liability for the debts or contracts of
her husband—so that the section as amended shall be-as follows:
“Sgcr. 1. Any married woman may become seized or possessed
of any property, real or personal, by direct bequest, demise, gift,



